
UEFA Kit Regulations
Edition 2012



PREAMBLE 

I  Scope o
 Article 1

SCOPE OF APPL

 Article 2
KIT (SPORTS EQ

 Article 3
PRINCIPLE 

 Article 4
APPROVAL PRO

 Article 5
USE FOR OTHER

 Article 6
MONITORING O

II  Basic Pr
 Article 7

KIT MATERIAL 
 Article 8

COLOURS 
 Article 9

COLOUR CLASH

 Article 10
NUMBERS 

 Article 11
PLAYER SHIRT N

 Article 12
DECORATIVE EL

III  Club Ide
 Article 13

TYPES 
 Article 14

CLUB EMBLEM 
 Article 15

CLUB NAME 
 Article 16

OFFICIAL MASC

 Article 17
OFFICIAL SYMB

f Application 

LICATION 

QUIPMENT)

OCEDURE 

R UEFA COMPE

F KIT PROVISION

rovisions

HES OF TEAMS

NAMES 

LEMENTS 

entification

OT 

OL (INCLUDING U

CONTENT

and Approval

ETITIONS

NS

UEFA-APPROVE

TS 

l Process

ED NICKNAME)

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
6 
6 
7 
7 
9 
9 
10 
10 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
14 
14 
15 
15 
15 
15 



Ar
NA

Ar
CO

Ar
OT

Ar
JA

IV
Ar
TY

Ar
EM

Ar
NA

Ar
NA

Ar
O
Ar
O
Ar
OT

Ar
JA

Ar
AD

V 
Ar
PR

Ar
AD

Ar
NU

Ar
US

Ar
SP

Ar
PO

 rticle 18
ATIONAL FLAG (I

 rticle 19
OAT OF ARMS AN

 rticle 20
THER CLUB IDEN

 rticle 21
ACQUARD WEAVE

V  Identificat
 rticle 22

YPES 
 rticle 23

MBLEM OF THE M

 rticle 24
AME OF THE MEM

 rticle 25
ATIONAL FLAG (I

 rticle 26
FFICIAL MASCOT

 rticle 27
FFICIAL SYMBOL

 rticle 28
THER ELEMENTS

 rticle 29
ACQUARD WEAVE

 rticle 30
DDITIONAL PLAY

Sponsor A
 rticle 31

RINCIPLE 
 rticle 32

DVERTISING RES

 rticle 33
UMBER OF SPON

 rticle 34
SE OF SPONSOR

 rticle 35
PONSOR ADVERT

 rticle 36
OSITION OF THE 

NCLUDING OFFIC

ND FLAG OF TOW

NTIFICATION ELE

E, TONAL PRINT 

ion of Membe

MEMBER ASSOCI

MBER ASSOCIAT

NCLUDING OFFIC

T 

L 

S OF MEMBER AS

E, TONAL PRINT 

ER NUMBER

Advertising

STRICTIONS

NSORS ON THE S

R ADVERTISING O

TISING SURFACE

ADVERTISING SU

CIAL NATIONAL S

WN OR REGION

MENTS

OR EMBOSSING

er Association

ATION

ION

CIAL NATIONAL S

SSOCIATION IDEN

OR EMBOSSING

SHIRT

ON THE SHIRT

E ON THE SHIRT

URFACE ON THE

SYMBOL)

n

SYMBOL)

NTIFICATION

 SHIRT

15 
15 
15 
15 
17 
17 
17 
17 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
21 
21 
21 
22 
22 
22 
22 
23 
23 
24 
24 
24 
24 



VI  Manufac
 Article 37

MANUFACTURE

 Article 38
TYPES OF MANU

 Article 39
SUBMISSION OF

 Article 40
USE OF MANUFA

 Article 41
POSITION, QUA

 Article 42
BAND 

 Article 43
JACQUARD WEA

 Article 44
QUALITY SEAL A

VII  Charity l
 Article 45

VIII  Football
 Article 46

DOMESTIC TITL

 Article 47
UEFA RESPEC

 Article 48
UEFA COMPET

 Article 49
TITLEHOLDER A

 Article 50
MATCH-RELATE

IX  Goalkee
 Article 51

PLAYING ATTIRE

 Article 52
GOALKEEPER G

 Article 53
GOALKEEPER C

 Article 54
FURTHER KIT IT

cturer Identific

R DEFINITION

UFACTURER IDEN

F SAMPLES TO TH

ACTURER IDENT

NTITY AND DIME

AVE 

AND TECHNOLOG

logos 

-related Repre

ES AND STARS

CT BADGE 

TITION BADGES

AND MULTIPLE W

ED REPRESENTA

per Equipmen

E 

GLOVES 

CAP 

TEMS 

cation

NTIFICATION

HE UEFA ADMIN

IFICATION

NSION OF MANU

GY LABEL

esentations o

INNER BADGES

ATIONS AND OTHE

nt

NISTRATION

FACTURER IDEN

on the Shirt

ER VISIBLE MARK

NTIFICATION

KS OR INSIGNIA 

25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
28 
28 
30 
30 
30 
30 
31 
31 
33 
33 
33 
34 
34 
34 
34 
35 
35 
35 
35 
36 
36 
36 
36 
36 
37 
37 
38 
38 



Ar
AP

X 
Ar
SP

Ar
US

Ar
FU

XI
Ar
EQ

Ar
TO

Ar
BO

Ar
W

XI
Ar
KI

XI
Ar

XI
Ar

XV
Ar

XV
Ar
UE

XV
Ar
DI

XV
Ar
EN

 

 rticle 55
PPROVAL PROCE

Special Eq
 rticle 56

PECIAL EQUIPME

 rticle 57
SE OF MANUFAC

 rticle 58
URTHER RESTRIC

I  Special Eq
 rticle 59

QUIPMENT IN TH

 rticle 60
OPS 

 rticle 61
OTTOMS 

 rticle 62
WARM-UP BIBS 

II  Refereeing
 rticle 63

T 

III  Ball Boys,
 rticle 64

IV  Balls 
 rticle 65

V  Measurem
 rticle 66

VI  Unforesee
 rticle 67

EFA GENERAL S

VII Disciplina
 rticle 68

ISCIPLINARY MEA

VIII Closing Pr
 rticle 69

NTRY INTO FORC

EDURE 

quipment used

ENT 

CTURER IDENTIFI

CTIONS 

quipment used

E TECHNICAL AR

g 

 Player Escor

ment Procedur

en Cases

SECRETARY

ry Provisions

ASURES 

rovisions

CE 

d on the Field

CATION

d in the Techn

REA

rts, Flag Beare

re

 

d of Play

nical Area

ers

38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
39 
39 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
41 
41 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
43 
43 
43 
43 
44 
44 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 



 

 Article 70
ABROGATION A
 
 
ANNEX A:  K
ANNEX B:  TE

(A
ANNEX C:  G
ANNEX D:  C

ND TRANSITIONA

IT-RELATED TER
ERMS RELATED T

ARTICLES 37 TO
ARMENT-RELAT
OLOUR AND CON

AL PROVISION

RMS AND EXPLAN
TO MANUFACTUR
44)

ED TERMS
NTRAST-RELATE

 

NATORY NOTES
RER IDENTIFICAT

D TERMS

TIONS   

46 
46 

48 

51 
53 
57 



1

 
 

In the

 

In ac
adop
They 
treatm
fair p
to ha
and e
ident
 

1.01 

1.02 

1.03 

2.01 

ese regulations

ccordance with
ted the followin
constitute the 

ment of clubs,
play. Kit manuf
ave certain exp
enhanced attr
ification of the 

These regul
governing a 
These regu
officials of a 
stadium are
association, 
any kit item. 
Where no p
competition 
relevant Law
account befo

Kit includes
persons invo
controlled st
a) outfield p
b) goalkeep
c) substitute
d) referee te

s, the masculin

h Article 50 of 
ng regulations 
legal basis for
member asso

acturers have 
posure. These
activeness of 
players by refe

I Scope

ations apply w
competition to
lations govern
team, by the r

ea (Annex A), 
the sponsor, t
 

rovision of the
regulations a

ws of the Game
ore taking a de

s all garments
olved in a UEF
adium area: 

players; 
pers; 
es; 
eam (Annex A)

ne form shall be

Pream
the UEFA Sta
at its meetings

r the use of kit 
ociations, man
the possibility 

e regulations th
the sport of f

erees and spec

e of Applicatio

Artic
Scope of a

whenever expre
o be played und
n the authoris
referee team, a

and cover a
the manufactur

ese regulations
apply and the
e (Annex A) an

ecision. 

Artic
Kit (sports e

s and equipm
FA competition

); 

e interpreted a

mble 
atutes, the UE
s on 4 Octobe
in UEFA comp
ufacturers and
to use their c

hereby contrib
football and to
ctators.  

on and Appro

 cle 1
application 
essly referred 
der the auspice
sation of kit w
as well as othe
ll references t
rer or any othe

s is applicable,
e UEFA adm
nd the FIFA Eq

 cle 2
equipment)  
ent (Annex A
 match or use

s referring to e

EFA Executive 
r 2010 and 16 
petitions and e
d sponsors in 
reativity and th

bute to the pos
o rapid and un

val Process 

to by specific 
es of UEFA.  
worn by the p
r persons in th
to the club, t

er third party ap

 the correspon
inistration ma
quipment Regu

A) worn by th
d by those pe

1 

either sex. 

 Committee 
 June 2011. 

ensure equal 
the spirit of 

he sponsors 
sitive image 
nambiguous 

 regulations 

players and 
he controlled 
he member 
ppearing on 

nding UEFA 
ay take the 
ulations into 

he following 
rsons in the 

e) coachingg team (head coach, assistannt coaches etc.); 



2

2 
 
 

f
g

2.02 T
a
c

2.03 T

2.04 

3.01 T
s
a

c

3.02 
d

t
3.03 A

3.04 
a
a

4.01 T
4.02 T

c
4.03 T

f

f) medical sta
g) other team
h) ball boys, p
The aforement
all times when
controlled stad
UEFA. 
The provisions
persons conce
Football boots 

These regulat
subject to the f
a) The use of

strictly proh
b) Authorisati

UEFA adm
c) The corres

specific kit-
No item fallin
decency or 
messages are 
the form of spo
As regards ch
referee’s autho
If a club or m
administration 
approved by U

The UEFA adm
The club or 
compliance wit
The club or m
for the condu
implementation

aff (doctor, phy
 officials in the
player escorts 
tioned persons
n they are on 
dium area as a

s of these regu
erned enter the

are excluded f

tions govern t
following provi
f any kit that is
hibited. 
on to use kit 

ministration in w
ponding UEFA
-related provisi

ng under the 
transmit polit
only allowed i

onsor advertisi
hoice of colou
ority, as stipula
member assoc
may order a c

UEFA. 

ministration is r
member asso
th the requirem
ember associa

uct of its play
n of these prov

ysiotherapist, e
e technical area
and flag beare

s are subject to
official duty f

a representativ

lations apply o
e controlled sta
from the provis

Article
Princip

the authorisati
sions: 
s not regulated

for a UEFA c
writing.  
A competition r
ions.  
scope of the
ical, religious
n accordance 
ng.  

ur, kit worn o
ated in the relev
ciation does n
club or membe

Article
Approval pro

responsible for
ociation, as th
ments to submi
ation, as the ca
yers, coaches,
visions in UEFA

etc.); 
a; 
ers.  
o the provisions
for a UEFA co
ve of a club, a 

on the match d
adium area unti
sions of these 

 e 3
ple 
on of any kit

d by the terms

competition mu

egulations may

se regulations
 or racial m
with Chapter V

n the field of 
vant Laws of th
not use an a

er association t

 e 4
ocedure 
r kit approval. 
he case may 
t kit to the UEF
ase may be, is
 officials etc. 
A competition m

s of these regu
ompetition mat

member asso

ay from the mo
il they leave it. 
regulations. 

. Such author

s of these regu

ust be endorse

y also contain 

s may offend 
messages. Co
V of these regu

play is subje
he Game. 
pproved kit, t
to wear a kit pr

be, is respon
FA administrat
s also solely re

as far as th
matches is con

ulations at 
tch in the 

ociation or 

oment the 
 

risation is 

ulations is 

ed by the 

additional 

common 
ommercial 
ulations in 

ect to the 

the UEFA 
rovided or 

nsible for 
ion. 

esponsible 
he correct 
ncerned. 



3

 
 

4.04 

4.05 

4.06 

4.07 

4.08 

4.09 

5.01 

5.02 

5.03 

5.04 

6.01 

A manufactu
the UEFA a
taken in suc
obligation to

By the dead
the club or 
following kit 

a) first-choic

b) second-c

c) any addit

For final rou
organised b
must provide

The approva
into account

The decision
the club or 
competition 
copy will also

If, following 
UEFA’s deci

An approved
without sam
(see Article 4

In such a ca
declaring tha
for the comp
of approval. 

The decision
writing.  

Paragraph 4

The UEFA m
regulations a

urer, club or m
administration 
ch cases does 
 comply with th

dline stipulated
member asso

items to the U

ce kit (shirt, sh

choice kit (shirt

tional kit(s) (sh

nds of UEFA n
y the UEFA a
e samples of a

al of any kit is
 all the relevan

n of the UEFA 
member asso
or competition
o be sent to th

UEFA’s appro
ision will be co

Use

d kit item can
ples being sub
4).  

ase, a written re
at kit items ide
petition in ques
 

n of the UEFA 

4.09 is also app

M

match delegate
at the match ve

member associ
for preliminar
not release th

he approval pro

d in the corres
ociation must 
EFA administra

horts and socks

t, shorts and so

hirt, shorts and 

national team c
administration. 
ll kit of outfield

s at the discre
nt provisions. 

administration
ociation in wri
n phase specif
e manufacture

oval, any kit ite
nsidered null a

Artic

e for other UE

n be authorise
bmitted to the 

equest must b
entical to that a
stion. The requ

administration

plicable. 

Artic

Monitoring of 

e is responsib
enue. 

ation may at a
ry examination
he club or mem
ocedure. 

sponding UEFA
submit a com

ation for appro

s); 

ocks); 

socks). 

competitions, a
The participat
 players and g

tion of the UE

n will be explain
ting. It is vali
ied and/or the 

er.  

em is subsequ
and void with im

 cle 5

FA competitio

ed for use in 
UEFA adminis

e submitted to
already approv
est must includ

n will be explai

 cle 6

kit provisions

le for monitori

any time subm
n. A prelimina
mber associati

A competition 
mplete sample
oval:  

a kit approval 
ting member a
oalkeepers for

EFA administra

ned and comm
d for the dura
corresponding

uently altered 
mmediate effec

ons 

other UEFA c
stration again f

o the UEFA adm
ved by UEFA w
de a copy of U

ned and comm

s 

ng compliance

mit any kit to 
ary decision 
on from the 

regulations, 
e set of the 

day may be 
associations 
r approval. 

ation, taking 

municated to 
ation of the 
g season. A 

in any way, 
ct.  

competitions 
for approval 

ministration, 
will be used 

UEFA’s letter 

municated in 

e with these 



4

6.02 
o

a

6.03 T
w

7.01 
c
T

7.02 A

w

8.01 

c
c
s
c
c
d

8.02 A
t
e

o

8.03 
e
z

8.04 A
s

 

He may mak
organisational 
match in retu
administration 

The UEFA ma
which will then

No item of the
colour or appe
The reflective 

Any material u
member assoc
with paragraph

No item of the
may consist o
colours used fo
colours are us
shorts and soc
colours. For h
considered as
distinctiveness

A fifth colour i
the colour use
emblem or na
used purely fo
or affect the di

For outfield pl
extent on the 
zone (see Artic

At least one of
shirt on the fro
pattern (e.g. st

ke spot check
meeting and m

urn for a rec
for re-examina

atch delegate w
n take appropri

I

e playing attire
earance due to
effect is measu

used for numbe
ciation, sponso
h 7.01. 

e playing attire
of more than f
or lettering (nu
sed, one mus
cks respective
hooped, bande
s a decorative
s of the socks. 

is allowed as a
d for lettering, 

ational flag, cov
or decorative p
stinctiveness o

layers, the ma
back and fron

cle 10).  

f the colours u
ont must be the
tripes) is not us

ks before the
may even conf
ceipt. He will 
ation.  

will report any
ate measures.

I Basic P

Article

Kit mate

e or material u
o any external 
ured as describ

ers, player nam
or, manufacture

Article

Colou

e worn by outf
four colours. T

umber, player’s
st be clearly d
ly, and the rem
ed, striped or
e colour and 
 

a decorative c
is one of the c
vers only a ve
urposes. Such
of the garment

ain (dominant)
nt of the garme

sed to create a
e dominant colo
sed on the bac

 

e match or in
fiscate questio

submit these

y incident to th
  

Provisions  

 e 7

erial 

used may be 
influence (pres
bed in Annex D

mes or badges
er or any third 

 e 8

rs 

field players (s
This provision 

s name, sponso
dominant on th
maining colour
r checked soc
may not be 

colour, provide
colours in the c
ery small area 
h decorative co
. 

) colour must 
ent in question

a hooped, ban
our on the bac
ck.  

n conjunction 
nable kit items
e items to th

he UEFA admi

reflective or c
ssure, light, wa
D.  

s or to identify
party, must als

shirt, shorts an
does not app

or, etc.). If thre
he surface of 
s must clearly 

cks, a further 
dominant or a

d that it corres
club/member as

of the garme
olour must not 

be visible to 
n excluding th

nded, striped o
k of the shirt if 

with the 
s after the 
he UEFA 

nistration, 

change its 
ater, etc.). 

y the club, 
so comply 

nd socks) 
ply to the 

ee or more 
the shirt, 

y be minor 
colour is 

affect the 

sponds to 
ssociation 
nt, and is 
dominate 

the same 
e number 

r checked 
f the same 



5

 
 

8.05 

8.06 

8.07 

8.08 

8.09 

 

Both sleeves
or design), e
sleeve may 
the other ma

Small horizo
that do not 
However suc
is considered

In order to 
measure the

The UEFA a

a) two colou

b) the contr
ensure th

Outfield play
under their 
separate fro
item worn u
correspondin
outfield play
worn undern
sleeved play
undershorts 

s must be iden
except for hoop
be composed 

ain colour.  

ontal or vertical
exceed 2mm i
ch pin stripes m
d striped.  

clearly identify
e colours with a

administration u

urs are differen

rast between t
he legibility of t

yers may wear 
playing attire.
m, or permane

under the play
ng part (e.g. sle

yer is wearing a
neath must be
ying shirts. The
and thermal u

ntical in terms 
ped, banded, s
of one of the tw

l lines covering
in width (pin s
must be space

y each colour 
a spectrophoto

uses the meas

nt or not; 

the shirt colou
the number.   

items such as
. Such items 
ently attached 

ying attire mus
eeves or legs) 
a short-sleeve

e of the same 
e same applies
nderwear. 

 

of colour and
striped and che
wo main colou

g the whole len
stripes) do not 
ed at least 5cm

of which a kit
meter accordin

ured values to 

rs used and th

s underwear, T
worn under th
to, the shirt o

st be of the sa
of the playing 
d playing shirt
visual appear

s by analogy t

 appearance (
ecked shirts, on
urs and the oth

ngth or breadth
constitute a s

m apart, otherw

t is made up, 
ng to Annex D.

verify whether

he number is 

T-shirts and the
he playing att

or shorts. Any 
ame colour gr
attire. In the e

t, any long-slee
rance as the te
o outfield play

(e.g. pattern 
n which one 

her sleeve of 

 
h of the shirt 
striped shirt. 

wise the shirt 

UEFA may 
.  

r: 

sufficient to 

ermal shorts 
tire may be 
such visible 
roup as the 

event that an 
eved T-shirt 
eam’s long-

yers wearing 



6

8.10 T
t

o
e

9.01 

g
T
a

Tape used to 
the socks. For
proportion, the
of any manuf
elements. 

In order to min
must differ vis
goalkeeper’s k
Teams may b
and socks) in o

fix socks and/
hooped, band

e tape must be 
facturer identi

C
nimise colour c
sibly and con
kits so that th
e requested to
order to create

/or shinguards
ded, striped or 

in one of thes
fication, spon

Article
Colour clashes
clashes, a team
trast with eac

hey could be w
o mix the first 

e a visible contr

must be of th
checked socks
e two colours. 
sor advertisin

e 9
s of teams  
m’s first-choice
ch other and
worn by oppo
and second-c

rast with the ot

he same main 
s of two colour
Such tape mu
g, decorative 

e and second-
with the colo
site teams in 

choice kits (sh
ther team. 

colour as 
rs in equal 
ust be free 

or other 

-choice kit 
urs of its 
a match. 

hirt, shorts 



7

 
 

9.02 

9.03 

9.04 

10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

The home te
UEFA admi
otherwise in
administratio

If the referee
confusion, th

For a final, 
colour clash
colour clash 
to be worn 
with the refe

1 A number m

2 The number
the backgrou

3 Around the 
comprising 
(Number zon

4 The number 

a) 25–35cm

b) the strok

eam should alw
nistration on 
 due time, in 

on in writing.  

e decides on th
he home team 

both teams m
, the designat
still exists and

by their teams
eree. 

ust appear on 

r must be of a
und colour acc

figure(s), there
a single-colou
ne). 

must be clear

m high (20–35c

e width of the f

ways wear the 
the entry form
which case de

he spot that th
must wear oth

may wear their 
ed “away team
d the team offi
s, the UEFA a

Artic

Num

the back of the

single colour w
cording to Anne

e must be a z
ur background

ly legible and:

cm for women’s

figure must be

official first-ch
m, unless the 
etails should b

e colours of th
her colours for p

first-choice ki
m” must wear 
cials are unab

administration w

 le 10

bers 

e shirt. It must 

with the requir
ex D. 

zone (Annex C
if so required

s competitions)

 2–5cm,  

hoice kit annou
teams conce

be submitted to

e two teams c
practical reaso

ts. However, i
its second-cho
le to agree on 
will decide in c

be centred.  

red minimum c

C) free from an
d, according t

 

); 

unced to the 
erned agree 
o the UEFA 

could lead to 
ons.  

if there is a 
oice kit. If a 
 the colours 
consultation 

contrast with 

ny item and 
to Annex D 



8

10.05 T
e
d

10.06 A

10.07 T
c
4

10.08 
e

10.09 
c

10.10 
t

The number m
ensured in da
delegate and s
A number mu
position. This 
legible. 
The bottom of 
club, the mem
48.03), which m
Numbers may 
exceed 2mm in
however the d
For the sake o
contrasting key
identification, s
In national tea
the front of the

must be clearly
aylight and un
spectators in th
ust also appea

number must 

each figure co
mber associatio
may be incorpo
contain breath

n width. The nu
istance betwee
of legibility, num
y line with a de
sponsor advert
m competition

e shirt in accord

y legible from 
der floodlights

he stadium as w
ar on the front

be between 1

omprising the n
on or the UEF
orated up to a 
hing holes with
umber may be
en the divisions
mbers may be
ecorative colou
tising, decorati
s, the player’s 
dance with Arti

at least 50 me
s for the refer
well as for the 
t of the shorts
10cm and 15c

number may co
FA competition
maximum size

hin the number
 divided into no
s must not exc
 surrounded b
ur. They must 
ve or other ele
number may i

icle 30.  

etres. Legibility
ree team, UEF
TV viewers.  

s, on either le
m in height an

ontain the emb
 badge (see p

e of 5cm². 
r as long as th
o more than th

ceed 2mm. 
y a shadow ou
be free of man

ements. 
in addition be 

y must be 
FA match 

eg, in any 
nd clearly 

lem of the 
paragraph 

hey do not 
hree parts; 

utline or a 
nufacturer 

placed on 



9

10.11

11.01

11.02
11.03

1 The number
competitions
representativ
the maximum
The number

1 Players may
name or a U

2 The player’s
3 The compet

mandatory (s

rs used for sh
s must be fixe
ve team compe
m number of p
1 must always

y be identified 
UEFA-approved
s shirt name mu
tition regulatio
see UEFA com

hirts and short
ed and be wh
etitions, conse
players eligible
s be used by a

Artic
Player sh

on their shirts
d nickname.  
ust correspond
ons may stipu
mpetition regula

ts for each sin
hole numbers 
ecutive number
e for the comp
 goalkeeper. 

le 11
irt names  

s by means of 

d with the name
late the use 
ations). 

ngle player in 
from 1 to 99.

rs must be use
petition phase 

their surname

e on the player
of the player’

UEFA club 
. For UEFA 
ed, from 1 to 
in question. 

e and/or first 

r list.  
’s name as 



10

11.04 

11.05 T

11.06 T
11.07 T

s
T
o

11.08 

12.01 A
c
t
a

12.02 T
a

c
12.03 

c

If a player’s na
number. 

The letters m
manufacturer i
The height of t
The letters ma
surrounded by
They must be 
or other eleme
Players’ name
must contrast 
in Article 8.  

Any represen
considered as 
the final decis
association ma
The following r
a) pictures/im
b) illustrations
c) any other s
Decorative ele
provided these
manufacturer’s
comparable sy
impression of r

ame is used, it

ust be in the
identification, s
the letters mus
ay be upper a
y a shadow out
free of manufa

ents. 
es must be clea
(light on dark o

tation on kit 
a decorative 

ion in this res
ay be taken int
representations

mages; 
s; or  
symbol.  
ements may fo
e decorative e
s, sponsor’s or
ymbol by disp
registered trad

t must be plac

Latin alphab
sponsor advert
st not exceed 7
and/or lower ca
tline or a contr
acturer identific

arly distinguish
or vice versa) w

Article 
Decorative e
that is not

element (Anne
pect. Furtherm
o account, in w
s are considere

orm part of a 
elements do no
r third party’s id
playing, stylisin
emarks or reco

ed on the back

et, in one sin
ising, decorativ

7.5cm.  
ase and, for th
rasting key line
cation, sponso

hable from the 
with the colour

12
elements 

authorised by
ex B). The UE
more, the view 
writing and/or o
ed to be decor

manufacturer
ot produce the
dentification, a 
ng or by any o
ognisable, but 

k of the shirt, a

ngle colour an
ve or other ele

he sake of leg
e in a decorativ
r advertising, d

colours of the
r of the shirt as

y these regu
FA administrat
of the club or

orally.  
rative elements

’s generic pro
e visual impres
country or a re
other means g
unregistered d

above the 

nd free of 
ements. 

gibility, be 
ve colour. 
decorative 

e kit. They 
s specified 

lations is 
tion takes 
r member 

s: 

oduct line, 
ssion of a 
eligious or 
giving the 
designs.  



11

 
 

12.04

12.05

12.06

12.07

12.08

13.01

 

4 No letter or 
any messag

5 If a national 
element rep
sponsor, ma
correspondin
competition 

6 A decorative
technical sol
a) jacquard 
b) tonal prin
c) embossin
d) any othe

administr
7 There is no 

as long as i
legibility of th

8 The colour(s
colours of th

1 The club ma
a) club emb
b) club nam
c) club’s off
d) club’s off
e) national f
f) coat of a

number may b
es forbidden u
court rules in 

resents a duly
anufacturer or a
ng club/memb
for at least one
e element ma
lutions: 
weave; 

nt; 
ng or  
er technical so
ration.  
limitation as to
t does not com
he number.  
s) of a decorat
e correspondin

ay use the follo
blem; 

me; 
ficial mascot; 
ficial symbol (in
flag (including
rms or flag of t

be used as a d
nder Articles 3
a final judgme

y registered tra
a third party, th

ber association
e subsequent s
ay only be inc

olution subject 

o the number, 
mpromise the 

tive element m
ng item within t

III Club Id

Artic
Typ

wing types of i

ncluding UEFA
official nationa
town or region.

 

decorative elem
3 and 32.  
ent that an ob
ademark or du
he UEFA admi
n from using
season.  
corporated by

to prior writte

position or siz
distinctiveness

may only contr
the given limits

dentification

 le 13
pes 
dentification o

A-approved nic
al symbol);  
. 

ment. The sam

bject used as a
uly registered 
nistration may 
this object in 

y means of th

en approval of

ze of a decorat
s of the kit co

ast with the (b
s of Annex D.  

n playing attire

kname); 

11 

me applies to 

a decorative 
design of a 

y prohibit the 
any UEFA 

he following 

f the UEFA 

tive element 
lours or the 

background) 
 

e (Annex A):  



12

12 
 
 

13.02 
a
t

w
o
t

13.03 

s
c

13.04 
a

13.05 
s

14.01 T
e

14.02 T
14.03 T

a

c

Only duly regis
attire. They mu
through other
legislation app
with the memb
official nationa
the club must 
member assoc
Evidence to th
UEFA’s officia
must prove th
such rights alr
corresponding
Such types of 
appearing on t
Such types of
sponsor adve
incorporate an
UEFA adminis

The UEFA-ap
each sock in p
possible, subje
There are no r
The size and p
a) shirt: maxi

sponsor’s h
b) shorts: max
c) socks: max

position. A
the socks. 

stered types of
ust have officia

granted inte
plicable, where
ber associatio

al symbol) and 
provide eviden

ciation and the 
his effect must 
l languages (E
at the club ha
ready belonge
 UEFA compet
club identifica

the playing atti
f club identific
ertising, deco
ny kind of com
stration.  

proved club e
printed, woven
ect to the prior 
restrictions as t
positioning of th
mum of 100c

horizontal lette
ximum of 50cm
ximum of 50cm
lternatively, on
 

f club identifica
al status, eithe
llectual prope
 the club is reg
n. The same a
the coat of ar

nce of having b
town or region
be presented 

English, French
s successfully
d to the club
tition. 
tion may not to
re (number, let
cation must be
rative or oth

mmercial mess

Article 
Club emb

emblem may a
n or sewn form
written approv

to the shape of
he club emblem
cm², front of t
ring; 

m², front of the 
m² on each bra
nly part of the c

ation are autho
er through regis
rty rights acc
gistered or thro
applies to the 
rms and flag o
been given per
n concerned. 

to the UEFA 
h, German) on 
y registered its
20 days befor

ouch each oth
ttering, badge,
e free of man

her elements.
sages and mu

 14
blem  
appear once o
m. Any other te
val of the UEFA
f the club embl
m is authorised
the shirt at ch

left or right leg
and-new (unwo
club emblem m

orised for use o
stration as a tr
cording to the
ough official re
national flag 

of town or regio
rmission to use

administration 
request. Such
 identifications
re the first ma

er or any othe
 etc.). 

nufacturer iden
They may 

ust be approve

on the shirt, s
echnical solutio
A administratio
lem. 
d as follows:  
hest height, a

g; 
orn) sock; free 
may be incorpo

on playing 
rademark, 
e national 
egistration 
(including 
on, where 
e it by the 

 in one of 
 evidence 

s and that 
tch in the 

er element 

ntification, 
also not 

ed by the 

horts and 
on is also 

on.  

bove any 

choice of 
orated into 



13

14.04

14.05

14.06

4 The club em
the player’s 

5 The club em
centred on t
12cm². 

6 Subject to th
anniversary 
special club 
may be sur
laurels). The
not contain a

mblem may also
number in acc

mblem (or part
the collar zone

he approval of
or a multiple 
emblem on its

rrounded by le
e total surface
any commercia

o be incorporat
ordance with p
t thereof) may
e as defined in

f the UEFA ad
thereof may 

s shirt instead
etters, number

used may no
al, religious or 

ted at the botto
paragraph 10.0
y appear once 
n Annex C and

dministration, a
commemorate
 of its usual o
rs and other d
ot exceed 100c
political messa

om of each sin
07. 

on the back 
d measuring no

a club celebrat
e such jubilee 
one. Such spec
decorative ele
cm² and the e
ages. 

gle figure of 

of the shirt, 
o more than 

ting its 25th 
by using a 

cial emblem 
ements (e.g. 
mblem may 



14

15.01 T
a
s

15.02 T
T

15.03 T
s

15.04 
o

15.05 T
c
a

15.06 T

a

The UEFA-ap
any position o
sock.  
The choice of 
The provisions
The club nam
shorts and soc
Instead of the 
on the shirt, s
14.03. The lett
The club name
collar zone as 
and the surfac
The club nam
back of the s
analogy. 

proved club n
on the front of 

script is free 
s of paragraph
e (or abbrevia

cks. 
club emblem, 

short and sock
ters must not e
e (or abbreviat

defined in An
ce area must no
e (or abbrevia
shirt, below th

Article 
Club na

ame (or abbre
the shirt and 

and the heigh
11.05 apply. 

ation thereof) 

the club name
ks in the size 
exceed 5cm in 
ion thereof) ma
nex C. The let
ot exceed 12cm
ation thereof) m
he number. P

15
ame 
eviation thereo
anywhere on t

t of the letters

must not exce

e (or abbreviati
and position 

height. 
ay, in addition,
ttering must no
m². 
may, in additio

Paragraphs 11

of) may appea
the shorts and

s must not exc

eed 12cm² on 

ion thereof) ma
stipulated in p

, appear once 
ot exceed 2cm

on, appear onc
.05 to 11.08 

ar once in 
d on each 

ceed 2cm. 

the shirt, 

ay appear 
paragraph 

within the 
m in height 

ce on the 
apply by 



15

 
 

16.01

17.01

18.01

19.01

1 The UEFA-a
of the shirt 
accordance 

O
1 The UEFA-a

the club) ma
or official ma

1 The nationa
and socks in

1 Instead of t
representatio
belongs may
with paragra

approved officia
instead of th

with paragraph

Official symbo
approved officia
ay appear once
ascot of the clu

National fla
l flag or an off

n accordance w

Coat o
the national fl
on of the coat 
y be used on 

aph 25.02 and 

Artic
Official 

al club mascot
he emblem, na
h 15.05.  

Artic
ol (including U
al club symbol
e within the co

ub, in accordan

Artic
ag (including o
ficial national s

with paragraphs

Artic
f arms and fla
ag (including 
of arms or flag
the shirt, shor
not exceeding

 le 16
mascot 

t may appear o
ame or officia

 le 17
UEFA-approve
 (including UE
ollar zone inste
nce with paragr

 le 18
official nation
symbol may a
s 25.01 to 25.0

 le 19
ag of town or r

official nation
g of the town o
rts and socks,
25cm² each. 

once within the
al symbol of t

ed nickname) 
FA-approved n
ead of the em
raph 15.05. 

nal symbol) 
ppear on the 

05. 

region 
al symbol), a

or region to wh
positioned in 

15 

e collar zone 
the club, in 

 
nickname of 
blem, name 

shirt, shorts 

n unaltered 
hich the club 
accordance 



16

19.02 T
e
A

The coat of ar
emblem once 
Annex C and m

rms or flag of t
on the back o

measuring no m

the town or re
of the shirt, cen
more than 12cm

gion may be u
ntred on the co
m².  

used instead o
ollar zone as d

of the club 
defined in 



17

 
 

19.03

20.01

20.02

20.03

21.01

21.02

21.03

3 Any coat of 
association 
competent lo
coat of arms

1 Other eleme
abbreviation
a) Loop on 

Shirt coll
not attac

b) Belt loop
Shorts ca
not attac

c) Buttons o
Buttons 
designed

d) Fastenin
Such item
one tona

2 All the elem
manufacture

3 All the elem
advertising, 

1 The club m
paragraph 1
embossing t
and position

2 The jacquard
minor colour
distinctivene

3 Any other te
of the UEFA

arms or flag of
as well as th
ocal authoritie

s or flag.  

Othe
ents using the
 thereof) are p
shirt collar: 
ars can have 
hed in such a w

ps on shorts: 
an have belt lo
hed in such a w
on shirt collar o
on shirt colla

d so as not to c
g item (e.g. zip
ms, which mus
l club identifica

ments referred
er identification
ments referred 
decorative or o

Jacquar
may incorpora
3.01), or parts
the shirt and/o
ing of the type
d weave must 
rs. It must not

ess of the kit. F
echnical solutio
A administration

f the town or re
he competent 
es must also a

Artic
er club identif
e club emblem

permitted as fol

a loop, provide
way that it cou

oops, provided
way that they c
openings: 
ar openings a
cause injury. 
ppers): 
st be designed
ation or a tonal
d to in parag
, sponsor adve
to in paragra

other elements

Artic
rd weave, tona
ate one of 

s thereof, in jac
r shorts. There
of club identifi
be incorporate
t dominate, co

For tonal prints 
on is also poss
n. 

egion must be 
authorities of 

agree to the c

 le 20
fication eleme
m (or part th
lows: 

ed that it does
ld cause injury

 that they do n
could cause inj

are permitted,

d so as not to 
l manufacturer
raph 20.01 a
ertising, decora
aph 20.01 d)
s. 

 le 21
al print or emb
its types of 
cquard weave 
e is no limitatio
ication chosen

ed in the main c
ntain a contra
or embossing 
ible, subject to

approved by t
the town or 

club in questio

ents 
hereof) or club

 not exceed 12
y. 

not exceed 12c
jury. 

 provided tha

cause injury, m
r identification. 
) to c) must 
ative or other e
must be free 

bossing 
club identific
form, as tona

on as to the n
. 
colour and/or i

asting colour, o
Annex D appli

o the prior writt

17 

the member 
region. The 

on using the 

b name (or 

2cm² and is 

cm² and are 

at they are 

may contain 

be free of 
elements. 

of sponsor 

cation (see 
al print or by 
umber, size 

n one of the 
or affect the 
ies. 
ten approval 



18

18 
 
 

22.01 T
a
a

c
d
e

22.02 
22.03 T

s
22.04 

t
s

23.01 A

24.01 A
24.02 

t
A

25.01 T
g

The member a
attire (Annex A
a) emblem of 
b) name of th
c) national fla
d) official mas
e) official sym
Paragraphs 13
These types o
printed, woven
subject to the p
In addition to 
types of memb
shirt as defined

Article 14 appl

Article 15 appl
If the name of 
the name of 
Article 15 inste

The national f
geometrical fo

IV Iden

association ma
A):  
the member a
e member ass

ag (including of
scot 

mbol (including
3.02 to 13.05 a
of identification
n or sewn for
prior written ap
the name of 

ber association
d below.  

Emblem
ies by analogy

Name
ies by analogy
the member a
the country m

ead. 

National flag
flag (including
rm and in its co

ntification of M

Article 
Types

ay use the follo

ssociation 
ociation 
fficial national s

UEFA-approve
apply by analog
n may appear 
rm. Any other
pproval of the U
the member a

n identification

Article 
m of the mem
y. 

Article 
e of the memb
y.  
ssociation is n

may appear in

Article 
(including off
 official nation
orrect proportio

Member Assoc

 22
s 

owing types of 

symbol) 

ed nickname)
gy. 

on each item
r technical so
UEFA administ
association, a 

may also be 

 23
ber associatio

 24
ber associatio

ot used on the
n the size and

 25
ficial national
nal symbol) m
ons. 

ciation 

identification o

 of the playing
lution is also 
tration. 
maximum of 

used on the fr

on 

n 

e shirt, shorts a
d position stip

 symbol) 
may only be us

on playing 

g attire in 
possible, 

two other 
ront of the 

and socks, 
pulated in 

sed in its 



19

25.02

25.03

2 The membe
symbol as fo
a) On the s

once on t
front, at c

b) On the s
once on t

c) On the so
once on e
position. 

3 The nationa
(shirt, shorts
solution is a
administratio

r association m
ollows: 
hirt: 
the back, abov
chest height, no
horts: 
the front of the
ocks: 
each brand-ne

l flag or the o
s, socks) in p
also possible, 
on. 

may use either

ve the number, 
ot exceeding 1

 shorts, not exc

w (unworn) soc

official national
printed, woven

subject to th

r the national f

not exceeding
00cm². 

ceeding 25cm²

ck, not exceed

l symbol may 
n, or sewn fo
he prior writte

flag or the offic

 25cm², and on

². 

ing 25cm²; free

appear on ea
orm. Any othe
n approval of

cial national 

nce on the 

e choice of 

ach garment 
er technical 
f the UEFA 



20

20 
 
 

25.04 T

25.05 
a
a

26.01 A
26.02 

t
t

27.01 A
27.02 

t
t

28.01 A

29.01 A

30.01 A
30.02 T

c
30.03 

t

The national 
identification, s
If no emblem o
and socks, the
and position st

Article 16 appl
In addition, the
the front of the
the official mas

Article 17 appl
In addition, the
the front of the
the official sym

Ot
Article 20 appl

Article 21 appl

A number may
The number m
contrast clearly
UEFA compet
the shirt are m

flag or officia
sponsor advert
of the member
e national flag
tipulated in par

ies by analogy
e official masc
e shirt at chest
scot, but it mus

ies by analogy
e official symb
e shirt at chest
mbol, but it mus

ther elements
ies by analogy

Jacquard 
ies by analogy

A
y also be place
must be betwe
y with the colo
ition regulation

mandatory. 

al national sym
tising, decorati
r association (A
 or official nat

ragraph 14.03 

Article 
Official m

y. 
ot of the mem
t height. There
st not exceed 1

Article 
Official sy

y.  
ol of the mem
t height. There
st not exceed 1

Article 
s of member a
y.  

Article 
weave, tonal 

y.  

Article 
dditional play

ed on the front o
een 8cm and 1
urs of the kit (s
ns may stipulat

mbol must be
ve or other ele
Article 23) is u
tional symbol 
instead. 

 26
ascot 

ber association
e are no restric
100cm². 

 27
ymbol 

ber association
e are no restric
100cm².  

 28
ssociation ide

 29
print or embo

 30
yer number  
of the shirt at c
15cm in heigh
see Articles 8 a
te that player 

e free of man
ements. 
used on the sh
may appear in

n may be used
ctions as to the

n may be used
ctions as to the

entification 

ossing 

chest height.  
ht, be easily le
and 10). 
numbers on th

nufacturer 

hirt, shorts 
n the size 

d once on 
e shape of 

d once on 
e shape of 

egible and 

he front of 



21

 
 

31.01
31.02

 

 

31.03

1 No sponsor 
2 Sponsor adv

following com

In all other 
attire is proh

3 Sponsor adv
in the differe
a) UEFA clu

 

 

 

Competitio
UEFA Cham
UEFA Euro
UEFA Supe
UEFA Futs
UEFA Wom
UEFA Regi

Competitio
UEFA Cham
UEFA Euro
UEFA Supe
UEFA Futs
UEFA Wom

V

advertising (An
vertising on th
mpetitions: 

UEFA compet
ibited.  
vertising on eq
ent UEFA comp
ub competition

on 
mpions League
opa League 
er Cup 
al Cup 

men’s Champio
ions’ Cup 

on 
mpions League
opa League 
er Cup 
al Cup 

men’s Champio

V Sponso

Artic
Princ

nnex A) is allow
he shirt of the

titions, sponso

quipment define
petitions as foll
s 

e 

ons League 

e 

ons League 

or Advertising

 le 31
ciple 
wed on shorts 
e playing attir

r advertising o

ed in Articles 6
lows: 

Shirt sponso
All matches 
All matches 
Yes 
All matches 
All matches 
All matches 

Sponsorship
Qualifying ma
Qualifying and
No  
All matches 
All matches ex

g 

and socks. 
re is only allo

on the shirt of 

60 and 61 is o

orship allowed

p allowed 
atches 
d play-off matc

xcept the final 

21 

owed in the 

the playing 

only allowed 

d 

ches 



22

22 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
31.04 

32.01 T

d
32.02 A

w
32.03 

a

33.01 
s

b) UEFA repre

In all other U
Articles 60 and
Further restrict

The advertisin
political, religi
decency, are p
Any bans or re
which, a UEFA
Clubs and me
UEFA adminis
authorisation i
information ha

In UEFA club 
shirt of the play

Competition

UEFA Europe
UEFA Europe
UEFA Europe
UEFA Europe
UEFA Europe
UEFA Europe
UEFA Europe
Championshi
UEFA Europe
All European 
UEFA for FIF
UEFA Region

esentative team

EFA competiti
d 61 is prohibit
tions may be s

A
g of tobacco, s
ous or racial 

prohibited.  
estrictions stem
A competition m
ember associa
stration for spo
s given with th
s been submitt

Numb
competitions, 
ying attire. 

 

ean Football C
ean Under-21 C
ean Under-19 C
ean Under-17 C
ean Women’s C
ean Women’s U
ean Women’s U
p 
ean Futsal Cha
qualifying com

FA 
ns’ Cup 

m competitions 

ions, sponsor 
ed.  

set in the respe

Article 
Advertising re
strong alcoholi
nature, or fo

mming from th
match is taking
ations must ob
onsor advertis
he kit approval
ted to the UEF

Article 
ber of sponso
a club may ad

hampionship 
Championship
Championship
Championship
Championship
Under-19 Cham
Under-17 

ampionship 
mpetitions organ

advertising on

ective UEFA co

 32
estrictions 
ic beverages, 
r other cause

e national legi
 place, also ap
btain the writt
ing (see Articl
, provided that

FA administratio

 33
ors on the shir
dvertise for one

mpionship 

nised by 

n equipment d

ompetition regu

as well as, slo
es that offend 

slation of the c
pply.  
en authorisatio
le 4). In princi
t the necessary
on.  

rt 
e single spons

Sponsorshi
allowed 
Qualifying m
Qualifying m
Qualifying m
Qualifying m
Qualifying m
Qualifying m
Qualifying m

Qualifying m
Qualifying m

All matches 

defined in 

ulations.  

ogans of a 
common 

country in 

on of the 
iple, such 
y sponsor 

sor on the 

ip 

matches 
matches 
matches 
matches 
matches 
matches 
matches 

matches 
matches 



23

 
 

33.02

33.03

34.01

34.02

34.03

34.04

34.05

34.06

34.07

2 The club m
association 
main shirt sp

3 The above p

1 The club m
matches dur

2 Clubs playin
change spon
clubs may ch
administratio
becomes ba
restrictions. 

3 A change re
change of sp

4 A change of
UEFA admin
together with
a) copy of 
b) confirma
c) sample 

5 The UEFA 
comply with 
Organs for th

6 Sponsor adv
conflict with 
possible tha
club must co
days before
sponsor adv
advertising 
immediately 

7 If the nation
from using 
administratio
it by a UEFA

may only use 
and which is a
ponsor. 
provisions are s

Use of 
may advertise 
ring the same U
ng qualifying m
nsor no more 
hange sponsor
on may grant
ankrupt. The 

egarding the co
ponsor, even if
f sponsor may 
nistration at lea
h the following 
the approval o
ation from the o
of the new shir
administration 
this request m

he Administrat
vertising may 
any of the pr

t such a prohib
ontact the mem
e the date of 
vertising involv
in question is
and provide w
al legislation a
its approved

on at least five
A-endorsed pro

a sponsor a
also in use in o

subject to para

Artic
sponsor adve
for the appro

UEFA season.
matches in on
than twice du

r only once du
t, at its own 
UEFA compe

ontent of the sp
f the sponsor re
be allowed if t
ast ten working
items: 
f the member a
old and new m
rt.  

may ask to 
may result in 
ion of Justice. 
be worn for a

rohibitions refe
bition may app
mber associatio
the match an

ved. If the hom
s prohibited, it
written evidence
applicable at th

sponsor adve
 working days 

ogramme (e.g. 

approved befo
one of the dom

agraph 32.02. 

 le 34
ertising on the
oved sponsor 

ne of the UEF
uring the same
ring the same 
discretion, ex

etition regulati

ponsor advertis
emains the sam
the club submi
g days before 

association; 
ain sponsors; a

see the spon
the case bein
 

away matches 
erred to in par
ply, the membe
on of the home

nd provide an 
me association 
t must notify 
e to that effect.
he match venu
ertising, the c
before the ma
Respect camp

orehand by th
mestic competi

e shirt 
for all home

FA club compe
e UEFA seaso
UEFA season
xceptions if th
ons may con

sing is conside
me. 
its a written req
the respective

and  

sor contracts. 
g submitted to

provided that 
ragraph 32.02.
er association 
e club at least
exact descrip
advises that t
the UEFA ad
.  

ue prevents the
club may ask 
atch in questio
paign). 

23 

he member 
tions as the 

e and away 

etitions may 
on. All other 
. The UEFA 
he sponsor 

ntain further 

ered to be a 

quest to the 
e match day 

 Refusal to 
o the UEFA 

it does not 
. When it is 
of the away 

t 12 working 
ption of the 
the sponsor 

dministration 

e away club 
k the UEFA 
n to replace 



24

35.01 T

35.02 T
35.03 T

36.01 T
a

36.02 T

The total area 
not exceed 20
The form of sp
The measurem

The advertisin
a) horizontally
b) vertically, o

The choice of
identification, d

Sponsor 
used for spon
0cm².  

ponsor advertis
ment procedure

Position of t
g surface may 
y, across the c
on the right or l

f script and co
decorative or o

Article 
advertising su
sor advertising

sing is unrestric
e is set out in A

Article 
he advertising
be placed on t
hest; or 
left side, or in t

olour of the le
other elements 

35
urface on the 
g on the shirt o

cted.  
Article 66. 

36
g surface on t
the front of the

the centre of th

ettering is free
may be incorp

shirt 
of the playing a

the shirt 
e shirt either: 

he torso. 

e, but no man
porated.  

attire must 

nufacturer 



25

37.01

37.02

38.01

38.02

1 A manufactu
branded lice
use in the sp

2 Distributors o

1 The manufa
(Annex B): 
a) name (“w
b) logo (“de
c) product l
d) figurative
e) script 

2 A registered
irrespective 
script.  

VI

urer is a compa
ensee) and sel
ports market. 
of such produc

Types
acturer may us

word mark”) 
esign mark”) 
ine (“combined

e logo (“combin

d trademark co
of whether it is

Manufactu

Artic
Manufacture

any that desig
ls products be

cts are not con

Artic
s of manufact
se the followin

d word/design 
ned word/desig

orresponds to a
s used as a na

rer Identificat

le 37
er definition 
ns, produces (

earing its own 

sidered as ma

le 38
turer identifica
ng types of re

mark”) 
gn mark”) 

any mark regis
ame, logo, prod

tion 

(directly or thro
registered trad

nufacturers.  

ation 
gistered trade

stered by a ma
duct line, figura

ough a non-
demarks for 

mark on kit 

anufacturer, 
ative logo or 

a A

b 

c 

d 

e 

ADIDAS NNIKE PUMA UMBRO DIADORRA 



26

26 
 
 

38.03 A

39.01 T

t
a

39.02 
w

v

40.01 T
o

41.01 T
a
a

c

A mark is con
UEFA’s memb

S
To enable the
manufacturer 
trademarks) u
administration 
Samples must
with a descrip
German) and 
valid and not w

The types of m
other elements

Position
The five types
allowed in the 
a) Shirt: 

One of the
the shirt, o
the outside
must be fre

b) Shorts: 
One of the
free positio

c) Socks: 
i) One of

once o
of each

ii) In ad
(parag
ankle, 

 

nsidered duly 
ber association

Submission of
 UEFA admini
must submit a

used on kit ite
at least six mo

t be submitted
ption in one 
may be used 

withdrawn or re

Use of
manufacturer id
s (emblem, num

n, quantity an
s of manufactu
following posit

ese five types o
on the chest, a
e of the collar z
ee of any manu

se five types o
on on either the

f these five typ
or twice, positio
h sock.  
ddition, one 
raph 38.01) is 
not visible whe

registered if i
states. 

Article 
f samples to th
istration to ins
a sample of t
ems in accor
onths before th
d in their origin
of the official 
in UEFA com

eplaced by the 

Article 
f manufacture

dentification list
mber, lettering

Article 
d dimension o

urer identificatio
tions and quan

of manufacture
bove the posit
zone (the part
ufacturer identi

of manufacture
e right or left le

pes of manufac
oned horizontal

other typ
allowed on th

en the boots ar

it is in the off

 39
he UEFA adm
pect items of 
the types of id
dance with A

he start of the c
nal version (siz

UEFA langu
mpetitions as lo

manufacturer.

 40
er identificatio
ted in paragrap
, etc.) on the k

 41
of manufactur
on referred to 
tities: 

er identification
tion of any spo

that is visible 
fication. 

er identification
g. 

cturer identifica
ly between the

e of manu
e foot part of 
e worn over the

ficial register 

inistration 
kit (see Article
dentification (r

Article 38 to t
competition in q
ze, form, etc.)
ages (English
ong as they a
  

on 
ph 38.01 must 

kit item in quest

rer identificat
in paragraph 

n may be used
onsor lettering.

when the shir

 may be used 

ation may be us
e ankle and the

ufacturer ide
each sock (be
e sock). 

of one of 

e 4), each 
registered 
he UEFA 
question. 
, together 

h, French, 
are legally 

not touch 
tion. 

tion 
38.01 are 

d once on 
 However 
rt is worn) 

once in a 

sed either 
e top edge 

entification 
eneath the 



27

41.022 The types of
exceed the f
a) shirt: 20c
b) shorts: 2
c) socks: 

i) 20cm
bran
and t

ii) 20cm
part 

f manufacturer
following dimen
cm² 
0cm² 

m² for one sing
d-new (unworn
the top edge of

m² on each of t
of the sock. 

r identification 
nsions when po

gle item or 10c
n) socks if po
f the sock;  
the brand-new 

mentioned in p
ositioned as pe

cm² for each of
ositioned horizo

(unworn) sock

paragraph 38.0
er paragraph 4

f two items on 
ontally betwee

ks if positioned

01 must not 
41.01: 

each of the 
en the ankle 

d on the foot 



28

42.01 A

a

c

42.02 T
a

a

c

42.03 

42.04 

f

t

 

A single logo 
manufacturer o

a) Shirt: 

i) centred
ii) centred

of the s
iii) centred

shirt). 
b) Shorts: 

i) across t
ii) centred

c) Socks: 

across the 

The band on 
accordance wi

a) shirt: 8cm  

b) shorts: 8cm

c) socks: 5cm

Each logo (“de
not exceed the

Each sleeve (
manufacturer 
free zone on e
between the s
between the 
(Annex C). The
point must be
the same team

(“design mar
once or repeat

d across the en
d down the out
sleeve excludin
d down the ou

the hem (right 
d down the oute

top edge of ea

which a logo
th paragraph 4

m  

m on brand-new

esign mark”) w
e width of the b

(long or short,
identification m

each sleeve m
shoulder point
shoulder poi

e distance betw
 identical for s

m.  

Article 

Band

rk”; see parag
edly on a band

nd of the sleeve
ter seam of eac
ng the free zon
uter seam of th

and left legs), 
er seam (right a

ach sock. 

o (“design ma
42.01 must not

w (unworn) soc

which appears 
band on the sh

, left and right
may be placed
ust be at least
t and the elbo
nt and the s
ween the top e
short-sleeved 

 42

d  

graph 38.01 b
d in one of the 

e (right and left
ch sleeve (from
e), or 

he shirt (armho

or 
and left legs). 

rk”) is placed 
t exceed the fo

cks. 

once or repe
irt/shorts and s

t) must have 
d. This zone is
t 12cm long an
ow point on l
sleeve end o
edge of the free
and long-sleev

) may be use
following posit

t sleeves), or 
m the collar to t

ole to the botto

once or repe
ollowing widths

atedly on a ba
socks.  

a free zone, 
s used for bad
nd 8cm wide, p
ong-sleeved s

on short-sleev
e zone and the
ved shirts pro

ed by the 
tions: 

he bottom 

om of the 

eatedly in 
:  

and, must 

where no 
dges. This 
positioned 
shirts and 
ved shirts 
e shoulder 
duced for 



29

 
 

 
 

 

 



30

43.01 
a
d
T

43.02 T

43.03 A
o

44.01 A
o

s

44.02 A
a

a

44.03 

a
f
a
T

44.04 
a

44.05 A
o
t

t

In addition to 
and 22.01), the
defined in par
The type of ma
no limitation a
identification c

The jacquard w
minor colours. 

Any other tech
of the UEFA a

A manufacture
on the front or
may not excee
positioned mor
shorts and mu

A second sma
as follows:   

a) once on the

b) once on the

On the skin s
manufacturer 
and the name 
form of a label
a label and/or 
The outside o
must be free o

One or more 
and 22) may 
paragraphs 44

A technology l
on the shorts. 
than 15cm abo
hem of the sho
the technology

the club/memb
e manufacture
ragraph 38.01 
anufacturer ide
as to the num

chosen. 

weave must b
It must neithe

hnical solution 
dministration.

Qualit

er’s seal of qua
r back of the r
ed 10cm² in si
re than 15cm a
st not be visibl

aller seal of qu

e shirt, anywhe

e shorts, in any

side of the co
may place a t
of the club/me

l and/or narrow
such a narrow

of the collar zo
of any manufac

types of club
also appear 

4.01 to 44.03. 

label of the ma
The top edge 

ove the bottom
orts or not low
y label must no

Article 

Jacquard w

ber association
r may incorpor
in jacquard w

entification cho
mber and pos

e incorporated
r dominate nor

is also possibl

Article 

ty seal and tec

ality (Annex B
right or left sid
ze. The top ed
above the botto
e on the shirt w

ality (label, tag

ere other than 

y position.   

ollar, where it 
type of identifi
ember associat
w band. This ty
w band, must 
one (the part t
cturer identifica

/member asso
on the qua

anufacturer ma
of the technolo

m edge of the s
er than 5cm be

ot exceed 10cm

 43

weave 

n identification 
rate one of its t

weave form in 
osen must not 
sitioning of the

d in the main c
r affect the dist

e, subject to th

 44

chnology labe

) (stamp of qu
de of the shirt 
dge of the sea
om edge of the
when tucked in

g, etc.) not exc

on the collar zo

joins the mai
cation as defi
tion (or an abb

ype of manufac
not be visible 

that is visible w
ation.  

ociation identif
lity seals and

ay appear onc
ogy label must 
hirt and no hig
elow the top o

m² on the shirt a

(see paragrap
types of identif
the shirt and/
exceed 20cm²

e type of man

colour and/or o
tinctiveness of 

he prior written

el 

uality) may app
and shorts. Ho

al of quality mu
e shirt or the h
nto the shorts. 

ceeding 5cm² i

one, chest or s

n part of the 
ned in paragra

breviation there
cturer identifica

when the shir
when the shirt

fication (see A
d/or labels d

ce on the shirt 
be positioned 
her than 5cm a
f the shorts. T
and 5cm² on th

phs 13.01 
fication as 
/or shorts. 
². There is 
nufacturer 

one of the 
the kit.  

n approval 

pear once 
owever, it 
ust not be 
hem of the 

is allowed 

sleeves; 

shirt, the 
aph 38.01 
eof) in the 
ation, be it 
rt is worn. 
t is worn) 

Articles 13 
defined in 

and once 
no higher 
above the 
he size of 
he shorts.  



31

 
 

44.06

45.01

45.02

6 Other labels
identification
the item is w

1 A club partic
charity organ

2 The club mu
concerned c

a) is a not-f

b) is an ap
affiliation

c) pursues 
gender, r

d) has a f
internatio

e) will not o
recompe

s (e.g. care ins
ns are allowed 
worn.  

cipating in a U
nisation on its 

ust provide a du
confirms that it:

for-profit organ

political organi
n and does not 

its objectives
religion, race o

financial repo
onal standards

offer or give to t
nse for allowin

structions, anti-
on the skin si

VII Cha

Artic

UEFA club com
players' shirts.

uly signed dec
  

isation duly reg

sation pursuin
openly take an

s without any 
or any other rea

rt audited an
; 

the club any fin
ng its charity lo

-counterfeiting 
de as long as 

arity logos 

 le 45

mpetition may 
 

laration in whic

gistered in any

ng its objectiv
ny political stan

discrimination
ason;  

nd published 

nancial or othe
go to appear o

labels) and m
they are not v

use one singl

ch the charity o

y country; 

es regardless 
nce;  

n on account 

in accordanc

er form of comp
on the players' 

manufacturer 
visible when 

 

le logo of a 

organisation 

 of political 

of politics, 

ce with the 

pensation or 
shirts;  



32

32 
 
 

f) has duly registered its charity logo in an official state register and allows the 
club to use it; 

g) has concluded a written agreement with the club defining all the rights and 
duties of each party; 

h) agrees to provide relevant information to the UEFA administration upon 
request. 

45.03 The same declaration must contain a confirmation by the club that it:  
a) has assessed the charity organisation concerned according to paragraph 

45.02 a) to d) above and come to the conclusion that it fulfils all these 
requirements; 

b) will not receive any financial or other form of compensation or recompense 
for allowing the registered logo of the charity organisation to appear on the 
players’ shirts; 

c) has concluded a written agreement with the charity organisation defining all 
the rights and duties of each party; 

d) will immediately update the UEFA administration about any change to the 
written agreement with the charity organisation. 

45.04 At any time the UEFA administration may ask the club to provide the statutes of 
the charity organisation and/or a copy of the written agreement of both parties in 
order to assess whether the aforementioned criteria are met during the UEFA 
season. Should such an assessment reveal that one or more of these criteria is 
not met, the UEFA administration may decide at any time that the charity logo 
may no longer appear on the players' shirts of the club concerned. 

45.05 The charity logo may only be used in one of the following positions:  
a) as an alternative to the club name within the collar zone on the back of the 

shirt (maximum size of 20cm²); 
b) as an alternative to the club name below the number on the back of the shirt 

(maximum size of 100cm²); 
c) in the space reserved for the main club sponsor, alone or in combination with 

a club sponsor logo (maximum cumulative size of 200cm²). 
45.06 Any decision taken in this respect by the UEFA administration is final. 



33

46.01

46.02
46.03
46.04

46.05

1 A current o
correspondin

2 It may only b
3 This represe
4 Stars for mu

adjacent to t
5 As winner of

Cup title, we
The height o

VIII Footba

or former ho
ng representat
be used once, 
entation must n
ultiple winners o
the club emble
f the FIFA Wor
ear one star im
of each star mu

all-related Rep

Artic
Domestic titl

older of a do
ion approved b
at chest height

not exceed 10c
of a domestic c
m. The height 

rld Cup the A-s
mmediately nex
ust not exceed 

presentations

le 46
es and stars
omestic title 
by its member 
t. 

cm².  
championship 
of each star m

senior national 
xt to the memb
2cm.  

s on the Shirt 

is entitled to
association. 

may be used i
must not exceed

team may, for 
ber association

o wear the 

immediately 
d 2cm. 
each World 

n’s emblem. 



34

47.01 

47.02 T

48.01 

a
48.02 

48.03 A

UEFA compet
be worn. If so, 
The UEFA ad
UEFA Respec

Clubs or mem
in the respec
agreement wit
Such a badge
must not excee
A UEFA logo o
bottom of each

ition regulation
it must appea

dministration w
t badges.  

UE
ber association
ctive UEFA c
h the UEFA ad

e must be cen
ed 50cm².  
or mark and/or
h figure of the n

Article 
UEFA Respec

ns may stipulat
r once on the f

will provide the

Article 
EFA competit
ns may use a 
competition re
dministration, w
tred on the fre

r UEFA compe
number in acco

47
ct badge  
te that the UEF
free zone of the
e clubs or me

48
ion badges 
UEFA compet

egulations and
which also prov
ee zone of the

tition mark ma
ordance with p

FA Respect ba
e left sleeve of

ember associat

tition badge as
d subject to 
vides official ba
e right shirt sl

y be incorpora
paragraph 10.0

adge must 
f the shirt.  
tions with 

s specified 
a signed 

adges.  
leeve and 

ated at the 
7. 



35

 
 

49.01

49.02

49.03

49.04

49.05

49.06

50.01

50.02

50.03

1 Reigning title
in the respe
UEFA comp
administratio

2 Clubs which
row or five 
UEFA comp
administratio

3 Such badges
placed once
50cm². Shou
badge preva

4 The membe
may wear th
exclusively b
European 
tournament. 

5 The nationa
World Cup 
Championsh

6 Such badge
(senior A te
member ass

Match-
1 Match inform

participating
final match 
qualifying or

2 Any such in
zone of the 
50cm² and th

3 No other vis
manufacture
the UEFA ad

Titleho
eholders of a 

ective UEFA co
petition victory
on. 
 have won the
times in total 

petition matche
on. 
s are provided
 on the free zo
uld a club be 

ails.  
er association w
he titleholder b
by the corresp
Football Cha
 

l A team of the
winner’s badg

hip qualifying c
es may exclus
eam) and not 
sociation.  

-related repres
mation compri
 teams may b
of a UEFA c

r final tourname
nformation mus

left sleeve. Th
he lettering mu
sible mark or 

er or third party
dministration. 

Artic
older and mult
UEFA club co
ompetition ma

y in accordanc

 same UEFA c
may wear a m

es in accordan

 by the UEFA 
one of the left 
entitled to we

which won the
badge provided
ponding senior 
ampionship q

e reigning FIFA
ge during the 
ompetition.  

sively be used
by other repr

Artic
sentations an
sing the date,

be placed on t
club competitio
ent matches. 
st appear at c
he surface are
ust not exceed 

insignia of th
y will be permi

 le 49
tiple winner b
mpetition may 

atches during t
ce with an ag

club competitio
multiple-winner
nce with an a

administration
sleeve of the s

ear both badg

e last Europea
d by UEFA. Su

national team
ualifying com

A World Cup w
subsequent U

d by the corre
resentative tea

 le 50
nd other visibl
, town and th
he shirt by the
on and by UE

chest height on
ea of such info
2cm in height.

he club, memb
itted without th

adges 
use the titleho

the season fol
greement with

on at least thre
r badge in the
greement with

. Any such bad
shirt and must 
es, the multip

an Football Ch
uch a badge m
 (A team) duri

mpetition and 

winner, may we
UEFA Europe

esponding win
ams of the sa

e marks or in
e names or lo
e clubs concer
EFA represen

n the torso or
ormation must 
. 
ber associatio
he prior written

35 

older badge 
llowing their 

h the UEFA 

ee times in a 
e respective 
h the UEFA 

dge must be 
t not exceed 
ple – winner 

hampionship 
may be worn 
ing the next 

the final 

ear the FIFA 
ean Football 

nning teams 
ame club or 

signia  
ogos of the 
rned for the 

ntative team 

r in the free 
not exceed 

on, sponsor, 
n consent of 



36

51.01 

51.02 A
g

51.03 
s

52.01 
a

52.02 T

52.03 A

For the goalke
under the play
According to t
goalkeeper (s
players and th
If the first or s
shirt of anothe

One type of 
appear once o
not exceed 20
The name of 
lettering must 
A quality seal 
in any position

IX

eeper playing 
ying attire, chap
the Laws of th
hirt, shorts, so
e referee team

second-choice 
r colour must b

manufacturer 
on each goalk
cm².  
the goalkeep

not exceed 2cm
or technology 
, but not excee

Goalkeepe

Article 
Playing a

attire (shirt, s
pters II to VIII o
he Game, the
ocks) must dis

m.  
goalkeeper sh

be provided.  

Article 
Goalkeeper

identification 
eeper glove. S

per may appe
m in height on 
label may be 

eding 10cm². 

er Equipment

51
attire 
shorts and soc
of these regula
 combination 
stinguish with 

hirt is black, a 

52
r gloves 
as defined in 
Such manufac

ar in upper a
either glove. 
used once on

cks) and all ite
tions apply by 
of colours wo
those worn b

third-choice go

paragraph 38
turer identifica

and/or lower c

 each goalkee

ems worn 
analogy. 

orn by the 
by outfield 

oalkeeper 

8.01 may 
ation must 

case. The 

eper glove 



37

52.04

52.05

53.01

53.02

53.03

53.04

4 The national
not exceedin

5 Sponsor adv

1 One type o
appear on t
20cm². The 

2 Club or mem
22.01 may a
association o

3 The nationa
exceed 10cm

4 Sponsor adv

l flag may appe
ng 10cm². 
vertising is proh

of manufacture
the goalkeepe
positioning of t
mber associati
appear on the
or club identific

al flag may als
m².  
vertising is proh

ear once on ea

hibited on goal

Artic
Goalkee

er identification
r cap, provide
this identificatio
ion identificatio

e goalkeeper c
cation(s) must 
so appear onc

hibited on the g

ach goalkeeper

lkeeper gloves

le 53
eper cap 
n as defined 
ed that the typ
on is unrestrict
on as defined 
cap. The total 
not exceed 50

ce on the goal

goalkeeper cap

r glove in any p

. 

in paragraph 
pe used does 
ted. 
in paragraphs
surface of su

0cm². 
lkeeper cap b

p. 

position, but 

38.01 may 
not exceed 

s 13.01 and 
uch member 

ut must not 



38

 

54.01 

55.01 A

55.02 

56.01 T
d

56.02 

57.01 T

 

For all other ki

Articles 4 to 6 

UEFA may or
basis.  

X

The following 
does not form 

UEFA competi

The manufact
paragraph 38.0

t items used by

apply for the a

ganise an app

X Special 

provisions app
part of the play

ition regulation

Use of

turer may use
01, on such ite

Article 

Further kit

y the goalkeep

Article 

Approval pro

approval proced

proval day for 

Equipment us

Article 

Special equ

ply to kit used 
ying attire (shir

ns may stipulate

Article 

f manufacture

e one of its t
ems.  

 

 54

t items 

per, chapter X a

 55

ocedure 

dure. 

goalkeeper eq

sed on the Fie

 56

uipment 

by players on
rt, shorts, sock

e deviations fro

 57

er identificatio

types of ident

 

applies by ana

quipment on a

eld of Play 

n the field of p
ks) (point 3 of A

om these prov

on 

tification, as d

alogy. 

an annual 

play which 
Annex A).  

isions. 

defined in 



39

 
 

57.02

58.01

58.02

58.03
 

2 The quantity
a) Thermal 

i) One 
ii) The 

or lef
iii) The 

of th
b) Gloves a

i) One 
and w

ii) The 
iii) The 

c) Headgea
i) One 
ii) The 
iii) The 

d) T-shirt w
i) The 

on th
ii) The 
iii) The 

e) Captain’s
i) No m
ii) The 
iii) The 

elem
emb

iv) The 

1 Sponsor ad
special equip

2 Club or mem
under the sh

3 Article 44 ap

y, position and 
shorts/trousers
single type of 
type of identific
ft leg, but must
thermal shorts
e shorts worn. 

and wristbands
single type of

wristband. 
type of identific
choice of posit

ar (headbands,
single type of 
type of identific
choice of posit
orn under the s
manufacturer m

he front and on
type of identific
choice of posit
s armband: 
manufacturer id
armband must
armband mu

ments, except fo
lem of the club
choice of posit

vertising and 
pment used on
mber associati
hirt and in acco
pplies. 

size must com
s: 
manufacturer i
cation chosen 
t not exceed 20
s/trousers must
 
: 
f manufacturer

cation chosen m
tion is free. 
 caps): 
manufacturer i
cation chosen m
tion is free. 
shirt: 
may use up to 
e on the back 
cation chosen m
tion is free. 

dentification is a
t be single-colo
st be free of
or the word “ca

b or member as
tion is free. 

Artic
Further re

political and/
n the field of pla
on identificatio

ordance with ch

 

mply with the fo

dentification is 
may be positio
0cm².  
t be the same 

r identification 

must not excee

dentification is 
must not excee

two of its ident
not within the c
must not excee

allowed. 
oured. 
f any advertis
aptain” or an a
ssociation.  

 le 58
strictions 

/or other mes
ay. 
on may appear
hapters III and 

llowing provisio

allowed.  
oned anywhere

colour as the 

is allowed on 

ed 20cm².  

allowed on su
ed 20cm².  

tifications on a 
collar zone. 
ed 20cm².  

sing, decorativ
abbreviation the

ssages are pr

r only on the T
IV. 

39 

ons: 

e on the right 

main colour 

each glove 

ch items. 

 T-shirt, one 

ve or other 
ereof, or the 

rohibited on 

T-shirt worn 



40

59.01 A
a
e
s

59.02 

59.03 A

59.04 

60.01 T
d
j

a

60.02 T
s
c
o
c

60.03 T
e

60.04 

60.05 
w
t

XI

All substitutes,
are in the tech
equipment use
special equipm

No political an

Article 44 appl

UEFA compet
used in the tec

The manufact
defined in pa
jackets, coats
bands of logos
be used as foll

a) across the 

b) down the o

The size of e
subject to par
collar zone. Th
outside collar z
collar zone.  

The width of th
exceed the len

Sponsor adver

Club or memb
with chapters 
the club name

 Special E

Equi

, coaches, doc
hnical area mu
ed in addition 

ment used on th

d/or other mes

ies. 

tition regulatio
chnical area. 

urer may use 
ragraph 38.01

s, T-shirts, sw
s (“design mar
lows:  

end of each sl

outer seam of e

ach type of m
ragraph 42.03.
he manufactur
zone. No such

he band must n
ngth of the tors

rtising is only a

ber association
III and IV. The
, the name of t

Equipment us

Article 

pment in the t

ctors and club/m
ust comply wit

to the playing
he field of play

ssages are allo

ns may stipul

Article 

Tops

a maximum o
1 on tops (tra

weatshirts, etc.
rks”) as per Ar

eeve, or 

each sleeve (fro

manufacturer id
. The positioni
rer identificatio
h identification 

not exceed 8cm
o.  

allowed in acco

n identification
ere are no rest
the member as

ed in the Tech

 59

technical area

member assoc
th the following
g attire (shirt, 
 as defined in A

owed on these 

ate further res

 60

s 

of five of its ty
acksuit jackets
). This includ
rticle 42. In ad

om the collar to

dentification m
ing is free, wi
n must be cen
is allowed on 

m and the leng

ordance with pa

n may appear 
trictions as to 
ssociation and/

hnical Area 

a 

ciation officials
g provisions a
shorts, socks

Article 56.  

kit items. 

strictions on e

ypes of identif
s, rain jackets
es a maximu

ddition, the ban

o end of sleeve

must not excee
th the excepti

ntred on the ba
the front or sid

gth of the band

aragraph 31.03

on tops in ac
the position an

/or the country 

, etc. who 
as regards 
s) and the 

equipment 

fication as 
, stadium 
m of two 
nd(s) may 

e). 

ed 20cm², 
ion of the 
ack of the 
des of the 

d must not 

3. 

ccordance 
nd size of 
name. 



41

 
 

61.01

61.02

61.03

61.04

61.05

1 The manufa
defined in p
winter trouse
marks”) as p

2 The size of 
subject to pa

3 The width of
exceed the l

4 Sponsor adv

5 Club or mem
with chapter
the club nam

acturer may us
paragraph 38.0
ers, etc.). This
per Article 42.

each type of 
aragraph 42.03

f the band mus
ength of the tro

vertising is only

mber associatio
rs III and IV. T
me, the name o

Artic

Botto

se a maximum
01 on bottoms
s includes a m

manufacturer
3. The positioni

st not exceed 8
ousers.  

y allowed in ac

on identification
There are no re
of the member 

 le 61

oms 

m of five of its 
s (tracksuit bo

maximum of two

r identification 
ing is free. 

8cm and the le

ccordance with 

n may appear 
estrictions as t
association an

types of iden
ottoms, rainwe
o bands of log

must not exc

ength of the ba

paragraph 31.

on bottoms in 
to the position 
nd/or the count

 

ntification as 
ear bottoms, 
gos (“design 

ceed 20cm², 

nd must not 

.03. 

accordance 
and size of 

try name. 



42

62.01 T

c

62.02 T

62.03 

62.04 T

62.05 

63.01 T
a

63.02 
c

63.03 
s

The manufact
paragraph 38.
choice of posit

The size must 

Sponsor adver

This provision 

Fluorescent ye

The FIFA Equ
analogy.  

UEFA may allo
competition ma

Only UEFA m
shirt. 

turer may use
01 once on th
tion is free. 

not exceed 20

rtising is prohib

is also applica

ellow or orange

uipment Regu

ow sponsor ad
atches. 

may conclude 

Article 

Warm-up 

e one of its t
e front and on

0cm². 

bited on warm-

able during war

e on warm-up b

XII Refe

Article 

Kit

ulations apply 

dvertising on th

agreements re

  62

bibs 

types of iden
nce on the bac

-up bibs.  

rm-up outside t

bibs is prohibite

ereeing 

 63

to kit worn b

he shirt worn b

egarding spon

tification as d
ck of warm-up 

the technical a

ed. 

by the referee 

y referee team

nsor advertisin

defined in 
bibs. The 

area. 

 

 team by 

m in UEFA 

ng on this 



43

 
 

63.04

63.05

63.06

63.07

64.01

64.02

64.03

64.04

65.01

65.02

65.03

65.04

 

4 Sponsor adv
surface area
is reserved 
Article 32 ap

5 The manufa
team in acco

6 The UEFA R

7 Articles 4 to 

1 Sponsor adv
allowed in th
bearer prog
badge must 
exceed 50cm

2 Manufacture

3 Clubs or me
chapters III a

4 UEFA has th
on the kit us

1 The provisio
UEFA comp

2 Out of its fi
may use eith

a) One type

b) Two type

3 The name of

4 The name a
must exceed

vertising may 
a used on each

for official ba
pplies by analo

cturer may us
ordance with ch

Respect badge

6 apply for the

XIII Bal

vertising on kit
he form of a sp
rammes and 
be centred o

m².  

er identification

ember associa
and IV. 

he right to plac
ed by ball boys

ons of the relev
etitions. 

ve identificatio
her:  

e, not exceedin

es, neither exce

f the football m

and emblem o
d 50cm². 

appear on th
h sleeve does n
dges and the 
gy. 

e its types of 
hapter VI.   

may appear o

e approval proc

l Boys, Player

Artic

t used by ball 
pecific badge r
subject to a s
n the free zon

 may be used 

ation identifica

ce its marks, lo
s, player escor

XIV

Artic

vant Laws of th

ons (see para

ng 50cm² or 

eeding 25cm².

may be used on

f the competit

 

he shirt sleeve
not exceed 100

FIFA or mem

identification o

once on the left

cedure.  

r Escorts, Flag

 le 64

boys, player e
relating to ball 
signed agreem
ne of the left s

in accordance 

ation may be 

gos and/or the
rts and flag bea

Balls 

 le 65

he Game appl

graph 38.01) 

nce and must n

tion may each 

es provided th
0cm². The fron

mber associatio

on kit worn by 

t sleeve of the 

g Bearers  

escorts and flag
boy, player es

ment with UEF
shirt sleeve an

with chapter V

used in accor

e UEFA compe
arers. 

y for the footb

the football m

not exceed 30c

appear twice 

hat the total 
t of the shirt 
on emblem. 

the referee 

shirt. 

g bearers is 
scort or flag 
FA. Such a 
nd must not 

VI. 

rdance with 

etition marks 

balls used in 

manufacturer 

cm².  

but neither 



44

65.05 
a

a

c

65.06 

66.01 

66.02 T
e
g

66.03 T
t
c

66.04 T
d
f

66.05 T
c

66.06 T
g
e

66.07 

a

66.08 
c

For final matc
appear twice o

a) the indicati

b) the final ide

c) the match 
participatin

UEFA may als

Items on kit wi
rectangle, tria
mathematical f

To calculate th
edge to edge
geometric form

The manufact
types of identi
communicate i

The identificat
defined in par
forms when th

The player’s n
contrasting key

The sponsor 
geometric form
exceed 5cm.  

Furthermore, o
into considerat

a) surface of t

b) surface of t
is based on

On a shirt with
club, the surfa
not the chest r

ches and fina
on a football bu

on “final” or sta

entity logo; 

details, inclu
g teams. 

so add its own 

XV

ll be measured
ngle, circle etc
formula. 

he surface are
e. Exceptional
ms for the purpo

urer may subm
fication to the 
its approval in 

tion of the m
ragraph 38.01,
e distance betw

number and n
y line. 

advertising s
ms when the 

one of the follo
tion for approv

the single-colo

the lettering us
n the shirt colo

h a chest ring 
ace of the lette
ring.  

l tournaments
ut must not exc

age of tournam

ding date, tow

marks, logos a

Measureme

Article 

d according to 
c.) and the di

a, the widest p
ly, items may
ose of calculat

mit a concrete
UEFA adminis
writing.  

anufacturer’s 
, will be calcu
ween the vario

ame are mea

surface will b
distance betw

owing surfaces
al purposes:  

oured patch use

sed for sponso
urs.  

(structural par
ering used for 

 the following
ceed 30cm²: 

ment (e.g. semi

wn and the n

and symbols. 

ent Procedure

 66

their smallest 
mensions calc

part of the item
y be divided 
ting the surface

e proposal as 
stration. The U

product line a
lated as seve

ous elements d

sured without 

be calculated 
ween the vario

, whichever is 

ed for sponsor 

r advertising if 

rt) in one of th
sponsor adve

g items may a

i-final); 

names or logo

e 

geometric form
culated using 

m will be meas
into several 

e area. 

to how to me
UEFA administ

and figurative 
ral individual g
oes not excee

any shadow 

as several 
ous elements 

the larger, will

advertising; or

the sponsor a

he official colo
rtising is meas

also each 

os of the 

m (square, 
the usual 

ured from 
individual 

easure its 
tration will 

logo, as 
geometric 
d 0.5cm.  

outline or 

individual 
does not 

l be taken 

r  

advertising 

urs of the 
sured and 



45

sponsor

A. Manufacturer identification

a) manufacturer logo

1. The “Puma“ logo is measured by the following formula:  multiplied by “h“.
2. The “Nike“ logo is measured by multiplying “a“ and “b“.

h

d a

b

1. The “Umbro“ script is measured separately by multiplying “a“ and “b“.
2. The “Umbro“ logo is measured separately by multiplying “c“ and “d“».
3. The distance between the “Umbro“ script and logo (“e“) may not exceed 0.5 cm.

e

d

c

a

b

B. Sponsor advertising

a) sponsor advertising on neutral-coloured patch

sponsor sponsoror

b

a a

max. 200 cm2 

(“a“ multiplied by “b“)

1. The lettering (name) “sponsor“ will be 
measured as a rectangle (“a“ multiplied by 
“b“) and may not exceed 200 cm2.

2. “a“ may not exceed 10 cm.

1. The sponsor advertising is divided into 2 items: name and logo.
2. The lettering (name) “sponsor“ will be measured as a rectangle 

(“a“ multiplied by “b“).
3. The logo (star) will be mesured as a circle (“c“).
4. The total area of the name and logo may not exceed 200 cm2.
5. The distance between the name and logo (“d“) may not exceed 

5 cm.

b) sponsor advertising based on shirt colours

* only 1 item: * more than 1 item:

b

b

a
b

a
d
c

sponsor 

c

“c“ + “d“
2

b) manufacturer figurative logo / product line (66.04)



46

46 
 
 

67.01 A

67.02 

68.01 

s

69.01 T

69.02 T
69.03 A

70.01 T

Any cases not
UEFA general 
Such decisions

If a club, a m
regulations, th
sanctions or m

These regulat
meetings on 4 
They come into
Any decision 
regulations do

These regulati

X

U
t provided for 
secretary. 

s are final.  

XVII

member assoc
he UEFA Orga

measures, in ac

XV

tions were ad
October 2010

o force on 1 Ju
taken by the

es not apply un

Abrogat
ons replace th

XVI Unfores

Article 
UEFA general 
in the present

  Disciplina

Article 
Disciplinary m
iation or an in
ans for the A
ccordance with

VIII Closing 

Article 
Entry into 

dopted by the
 and 16 June 2
une 2012. 
e UEFA admi
nder the curren

Article 
tion and trans
e UEFA Kit Re

een Cases 

 67
secretary 
t regulations w

ry Provisions

 68
measures 
ndividual viola

Administration o
the UEFA Dis

Provisions 

 69
force 

e UEFA Exec
2011. 

nistration bas
nt regulations o

 70
sitional provis
egulations (200

will be dealt w

s 

ates any of the
of Justice ma

sciplinary Regu

utive Committ

sed on previo
or form a prece

sion 
08 edition). 

with by the 

e present 
ay impose 
ulations. 

tee at its 

us UEFA 
edent.  



47

47 
 
 

70.02 However, the UEFA Kit Regulations (2008 edition) apply after the present 
regulations have come into force whenever UEFA competition regulations 
expressly refer to them.  

 
 

For the UEFA Executive Committee: 
 
Michel Platini    Gianni Infantino 
President    General Secretary 
 
Nyon, 16 June 2011 



48

48 
 
 

ANNEX A: Kit-related terms and explanatory notes 
 
Kit: includes the following garments and articles which are worn or used in the controlled 
stadium area before, during and after a football match: 

1. Playing attire 
1.1. shirt or jersey (“shirt” in the present regulations) 
1.2. shorts 
1.3. socks (or stockings) (“socks” in the present regulations) 

2. Goalkeepers’ equipment 
2.1. gloves 
2.2. cap 
2.3. glove bag  
2.4. bottle 
2.5. towel 

3. Special equipment used on the field of play 
3.1. underwear 
3.2. thermal underwear (short or long, warm, insulated, worn under the 

shorts/trousers) 
3.3. T-shirt/vest 
3.4. socks 
3.5. gloves 
3.6. sweatband 
3.7. hat/cap 
3.8. headband 
3.9. captain’s armband 
3.10. support bandages or splints 
3.11. shinguards 

4. Special equipment used in the technical area 
4.1. tracksuit (top and bottom) 
4.2. coat 
4.3. jacket (stadium jacket, etc.) 
4.4. waterproof garments (rain jacket, etc.) 
4.5. sweatshirt 
4.6. T-shirt 
4.7. bags (medical bag, etc.) 
4.8. bottle 
4.9. towel 

5. Further equipment 
5.1. any other items worn on the person or kit items used 

 



49

49 
 
 

“Left” and “right” The description “left” or “right” refers to the side of 
the body as viewed by the person wearing the 
item of kit in question. 

Laws of the Game The Laws of the Game as issued by the 
International Football Association Board or by the 
FIFA Executive Committee for specific categories 
of football (e.g. Futsal). 

Playing attire (including 
goalkeepers) 

Consists of shirt, shorts and socks. 

Complete sample set 
 

A complete sample set consists of one shirt, one 
pair of shorts and one pair of socks in the version 
used for the competition match. All elements 
which are mandatory for the competition in 
question must appear on all three items which 
constitute the sample. In particular, the number 
and the name of the player (if applicable) as well 
as the sponsor advertising (if applicable) must 
appear. 

First-choice (home) kit The kit that the whole club or national team usually 
wears for its football matches. 

Second-choice (away) kit The kit that the whole club or national team wears 
if its first-choice kit cannot be worn on account of 
the Laws of the Game (clash of colours, etc.) or if 
it chooses not to wear it for some other reason. 

Official mascot of 
club/member association  

A UEFA-approved and duly registered mascot of 
the club/member association (e.g. red devil for 
1. FC Kaiserslautern). 

Official symbol or nickname 
of the club/member 
association 

A UEFA-approved and duly registered symbol or 
nickname of the club/member association (e.g. 
cannon and “Gunners” for Arsenal FC).  

Coat of arms and flag of 
town or region 

Representation as registered and officially used by 
the town (i.e. also village or city concerned) or 
region where the club has its headquarters. May 
only be used in an unaltered form and may not 
contain any commercial, religious or political 
messages. 

Sponsor advertising Any type of kit advertising (message, statement, 
sponsor’s trademark, etc.) agreed upon by a 
club/member association and a third party either 
for a fee or free of charge.  



50

50 
 
 

Controlled stadium area The controlled stadium area means the stadium 
and the surrounding areas (including, without 
limitation, field of play, the technical area, dressing 
rooms, grandstands, hospitality areas, media 
areas and parking places) under the control of the 
stadium owner. 

Referee team The following persons make up the referee team 
in charge of controlling a match: 
a) the referee; 
b) two assistant referees; 
c) the fourth official; and  
d) any other official appointed for this purpose. 

Embossing A method of adding structure to the surface of a 
fabric using pressure and/or heat, generally 
resulting in a combination of raised and flat areas. 
Fabrics are engraved (pattern applied) with the 
use of heated rollers under pressure to produce a 
raised design on the fabric surface. Normally, the 
flat part of the design would look shiny and have a 
glazed appearance. The technical term is 
calendaring, which means the application of heat 
using rollers and pressure.  

Jacquard weave A weaving method which incorporates a specific 
pattern, intrinsic to its formation, and created by 
integrating different yarns and/or structures. 
The term jacquard actually refers to a type of 
knitting machine. This device individually controls 
needles and small groups of needles on the 
machines that allows complex and highly 
patterned knits to be created. A pattern can be 
repeated every centimetre or more, as often as 
desired, depending on the complexity of the 
machine. 

Tonal print 
  

Printing technique for incorporating coloured 
elements, patterns etc. into kit. 

Strong alcohol 
 

UEFA considers strong alcoholic beverages to be 
drinks which are more than 15% proof (see 
paragraph 32.01). National law also applies in 
respect of this definition. 



51

 
 

ANNEX B: Terms related to manufacturer identifications (articles 37 to 44) 

 

Registered trademark Trademark which is registered in an official state 
register. A trademark only has to be registered in 
one of UEFA’s member association states. 
Includes all types of advertising, such as name, 
logo, product line, figurative logo and script.  

Name Name of the manufacturer in block letters. 
Corresponds to a “word mark”. 

Logo Symbol which is linked with a manufacturer. 
Manufacturer’s identification. Corresponds to a 
“design mark”. 

Product line Products (clothes, shoes, etc.) which are all from a 
same “brand” and have a specific name. 
Corresponds to a “combined mark”. 

Figurative logo Combination of name and logo in one single 
representation. Corresponds to a “combined 
mark”. 

Decorative element Elements, which are pictures/images, illustrations 
or any other symbol and are incorporated using 
the following techniques: 

a) jacquard weave; 

b) tonal print; 

c) embossing or  

d) any other technical solution subject to prior 
written approval of the UEFA administration.  

e) Trademarks or designs duly registered under 
the national law of the club’s/member 
association's country cannot be used as 
decorative elements.  

Word mark A word or fantasy word in block letters. 

Design mark Any sign which can be represented graphically 
and does not include any letters. 

Combined mark Combination of a word mark and a design mark. 

Script The particular script of a trade name. 

  



52

Ban

Qua

Tec

nd  

ality seal 

chnology label 

Ma
in 
sin

Ta
ma
cou
ma
exc

An
com
of a

anufacturer des
a clearly defi
gle design ma

g, label or 
anufacturer, wh
unterfeiting. It i
anufacturer i
ceed 2cm².  

 identification l
mmunicate a m
a kit item or a m

sign mark used
ned position 
rk used. 

comparable 
hich is designed
is composed o
dentification

label used by t
material used in
manufacturing 

d in a repeated 
and size for 

element of 
d to protect ag

of no more than
that must 

the manufactur
n the manufact
method. 

form 
each 

the 
gainst 
n one 

not 

rer to 
turing 



53

N

C

umber zone  

Collar zone 

ANN

T
I
o
b
2
t
h
e
r

T
3
s
c
d
I
s

NEX C: Garme

The number zo
ts surface is d

of a two-digit n
back of the sh
2cm above the
the lowest po
horizontal boun
edge of the lef
right edge of th

The collar zone
3cm wide aro
starting at the n
collar is presen
defined structu
n accordance 

start at the bott

ent-related ter

one contains on
efined by the h
number (e.g. 1
irt. Its vertical

e highest point 
oint of the 
ndaries are 3c
ft-hand digit an
e right-hand di

e is defined as 
ound the nec
neck opening (
nted) or at the
ral collar. 
with Article 42

tom of the struc

rms 

ne single colou
height and widt
11) used on th

boundaries ar
and 3cm belo
two digits. I

cm from the le
nd 3cm from th
igit. 

being a band o
ck of the sh
where no actu
 base of clear

2, the band ma
ctural collar.  

ur. 
th 
he 
re 

ow 
ts 

eft 
he 

of 
irt 
al 

rly 

ay 



54



55

 
 

 

S

S

 

E

 

O

 

leeve free zone

houlder point 

lbow point 

Outer seam 

e 

 

E
l
o
s
s
p
s
s
i
v
s
s
p
a

P
u

P
f

V
t
t
i
R
i

Each sleeve m
east 12cm lon
outer seam of 
shoulder point 
sleeved shirts 
point and the 
shirts. This zon
specified bad
dentification m
vertical positio
sleeve must be
sleeved shirts
positioned and 
all sleeves.  

Position, where
upper arm start

Position, where
forearm starts a

Vertical line a
torso of the sh
the vertical lin
roned. Such li
Reference is m
llustration. 

must have a fre
ng and 8cm 
the sleeve an
and the elbow
and between

sleeve end fo
ne is exclusive
ges and no
may be plac
ning of the fre
e identical for 
s so that an

visible at the 

e the shoulde
ts. 

e the upper ar
at the elbow. 

along the oute
irt when ironed
e along the o
ne may also b

made also to the

ee surface of a
wide along th
nd between th
w point on long
n the shoulde
or short-sleeve
ely reserved fo
o manufacture
ed there. Th
ee zone on th
short and long

ny badges ar
same height o

r ends and th

m ends and th

er sleeves an
d. On the shor
outer legs whe
be a virtual one
e correspondin

at 
he 
he 
g-
er 
ed 
or 
er 
he 
he 
g-
re 
on 

he 

he 

nd 
rts 
en 
e. 
ng 



56



57

57 
 
 

ANNEX D: Colour and contrast-related terms  
 
Using a spectrophotometer UEFA may measure the values of the colour, the reflectivity 
and the contrast of the various colours used on a kit. This method helps to ensure 
better legibility of the numbers against the background colours and to avoid reflectivity 
of colours, and also provides an objective means of decision-making. 
 

1. Spectrophotometer An instrument that measures the spectral 
reflectance. 

2. Measurement method  The measurements are to be recorded using a 
spherical spectrophotometer with an aperture of 
6.6 mm and a measurement area of 4mm on a 
white-point of D65 and Standard Observers Angle of 
10°. All sample measurements are an average of 
three readings, 0°, 90° and 45°. A spectrally neutral 
18% Reflectance Grey Card must be placed under 
the single layer of fabric to be measured. 

3. Delta E Delta E is a formula to calculate the difference 
between a pair of measured colour samples. The 
Delta E CMC 2:1 equation is used by UEFA to 
determine the colours of decorative elements. 

4. Delta L Delta L is a formula used to calculate the difference 
in light between a pair of measured colour samples. 
UEFA may use it to determine the contrast of colour.  

5. Number-zone colours In order to be approved, the contrast between shirt 
colours in the number zone must be less than or 
equal to a Delta L of 25. Colour combinations with a 
Delta L value greater than 25 are considered as 
contrast colours and require a neutral patch on the 
back of the shirt.  

6. Contrast to player 
numbers 

In order to be approved, a player number must 
contrast with its background colour(s) in the number 
zone. A number must contrast by a Delta L value 
equal to or higher than 30. 

7. Decorative elements In order to be approved, a decorative element as 
defined in Article 12 has to differ from the shirt 
colour(s) by a Delta E CMC 2:1 value of up to 
10 maximum. The background colour will be 
measured before the decorative element.  



58

58 
 
 

8. Reflective effect No kit item (including player numbers) must be too 
reflective. 
In order to be approved, the spectral gain of a 
material used must be less than 0.009 (representing 
as “spectral Gain x 100’ being lower than 0.9). 
Spectral gain is defined as the average positive 
difference of the specular-excluded subtracted from 
the specular-including readings, within the range of 
400 to 700 nanometers at 10 nanometer intervals. 

 



 
 

INDEX 
Abrogation ............................... 46 
Additional player number ........ 20 
Advertising restrictions ............ 22 
Approval procedure ................... 2 
Approval procedure for 

goalkeeper equipment ....... 38 
Away kit ................................... 49 
Ball boys ................................. 43 
Balls ........................................ 43 
Band .................................. 28, 52 
Bottoms ................................... 41 
Charity logos ........................... 31 
Club emblem ........................... 12 
Club Identification.................... 11 
Club identification elements .... 17 
Club name ............................... 14 
Coat of arms ..................... 15, 49 
Collar zone .............................. 53 
Colour clashes .......................... 6 
Colours ...................................... 4 
Combined mark ....................... 51 
Competition badges ................ 34 
Complete sample set .............. 49 
Contrast .................................. 57 
Controlled stadium area .......... 50 
Decorative element ................. 51 
Decorative elements ......... 10, 57 
Definitions ............................... 48 
Delta E .................................... 57 
Delta L ..................................... 57 
Design mark ............................ 51 
Dimension of the 

manufacturer 
identification ...................... 26 

Disciplinary measures ............. 46 
Domestic titles ......................... 33 
Elbow point ............................. 55 
Emblem of the member 

association ........................ 18 
Embossing .................. 17, 20, 50 
Entry into force ........................ 46 
Equipment in the technical 

area ................................... 40 

Figurative logo ........................ 51 
First-choice kit ......................... 49 
Flag bearers............................ 43 
Flag of town or region ....... 15, 49 
Goalkeeper cap ...................... 37 
Goalkeeper equipment ........... 36 
Goalkeeper gloves .................. 36 
Goalkeeper playing attire ........ 36 
Home kit ................................. 49 
Identification of member 

association ........................ 18 
Insignia ................................... 35 
Jacquard weave .... 17, 20, 30, 50 
Kit  ............................................ 1 
Kit material ................................ 4 
Kit worn by the referees .......... 42 
Kit-related terms ..................... 48 
Laws of the Game ................... 49 
Logo of the manufacturer ........ 51 
Manufacturer definition ........... 25 
Manufacturer identification ...... 25 
Marks ...................................... 35 
Match-related 

representations ................. 35 
Measurement .......................... 44 
Measurement method ............. 57 
Monitoring of kit provisions ....... 3 
Multiple winner badge ............. 35 
Name of the manufacturer ...... 51 
Name of the member 

association ........................ 18 
National flag ...................... 15, 18 
Nickname ................................ 49 
Number of sponsors ............... 22 
Number zone .......................... 53 
Numbers ................................... 7 
Number-zone colours ............. 57 
Official club symbol ................. 15 
Official mascot ............ 15, 20, 49 
Official symbol .................. 20, 49 
Outer seam ............................. 55 
Player escorts ......................... 43 
Player names ............................ 9 



 

Playing attire ........................... 49 
Position of the advertising 

surface ............................... 24 
Position of the manufacturer 

identification....................... 26 
Product line ............................. 51 
Quality seal ....................... 30, 52 
Quantity of manufacturer 

identifications ..................... 26 
Referee team .......................... 50 
Refereeing ............................... 42 
Reflective effect ....................... 58 
Registered trademark .............. 51 
Respect badge ........................ 34 
Restrictions ............................. 39 
Scope of application .................. 1 
Script ....................................... 51 
Second-choice (away) kit ........ 49 
Shirt names ............................... 9 
Shoulder point ......................... 55 
Sleeve free zone ..................... 55 
Special equipment ................... 38 

Spectrophotometer ................. 57 
Sponsor advertising ........... 49,21 
Sponsor advertising surface 

on the shirt ........................ 24 
Stars ....................................... 33 
Strong alcohol ......................... 50 
Submission of samples ........... 26 
Technology label ............... 30, 52 
Titleholder badge .................... 35 
Tonal print ................... 17, 20, 50 
Tops ........................................ 40 
Transitional provision .............. 46 
Types of identification ............. 11 
UEFA Respect badge ............. 34 
Unforeseen cases ................... 46 
Use of an approved kit .............. 3 
Use of manufacturer 

identification ................ 26, 38 
Use of sponsor advertising ..... 23 
Warm-up bibs ......................... 42 
Word mark .............................. 51 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Drawings created by Pascal Fessler 

 



Ju
n 

11
/U

E
FA

/0
50

55
/8

00
0 

E


	CONTENTS 
	Preamble
	I Scope of Application and Approval Process
	II Basic Provisions
	III Club Identification
	IV Identification of Member Association 
	V Sponsor Advertising
	VI Manufacturer Identification
	VII Charity logos
	VIII Football-related Representations on the Shirt
	IX Goalkeeper Equipment
	X Special Equipment used on the Field of Play
	XI Special Equipment used in the Technical Area
	XII Refereeing
	XIII Ball Boys, Player Escorts, Flag Bearers
	XIV Balls
	XV Measurement Procedure
	XVI Unforseen Cases
	XVII Disciplinary Provisions
	XVIII Closing Provisions
	ANNEX A: Kit-related terms and explanatory notes 
	ANNEX B: Terms related to manufacturer identifications
	ANNEX C: Garmeent-related terms
	ANNEX D: Colour and contrast-related terms  
	INDEX



